

No. 21-614

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BRIAN GREEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

ALAN GURA  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 301-3300  
agura@ifs.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Green never waived his First Amendment argument—which was ruled on below .....	3
II. Pierce County’s procedural arguments are untimely.....	6
III. The constitutional avoidance canon is irrelevant at this stage, because Washington’s Supreme Court authoritatively construed state law .....	6
IV. “Officer safety” does not justify discrimination against individual citizen journalists .....	8
V. Reporting privileges traditionally protect individual reporters.....	10
VI. Washington’s Supreme Court can select the remedy on remand.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	13
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	6
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7
<i>Cortland v. Pierce County</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (W.D. Wash. 2020).....	10
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	7
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	7
<i>Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999) .....	9, 10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	7
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	7
<i>Titan Sports, Inc. v. Turner Broad. Sys. (In re Madden)</i> , 151 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	12
<i>Von Bulow v. Von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	11, 12
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014).....	7
<i>Wilcox v. Basehore</i> , 187 Wn.2d 772, 389 P.3d 531 (2017).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Public Records Act .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 5.68.010(5) .....	7, 11
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.250(8) .....	11, 13
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14 .....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i) .....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 24 .....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Argument video, <i>Green v. Pierce County</i> , <a href="https://tvw.org/video/washington-state-supreme-court-2020101153/?eventID=2020101153">https://tvw.org/video/washington-state-supreme-court-2020101153/?eventID=2020101153</a> , at 26:29-26:41 (last visited Feb. 24, 2022) .....	4
S.B. Rep., E2SHB 1317 .....	9
